NOTIFICATION

Urban Development and Urban Housing Department
Sachivalaya, Gandh inagar.

Dated 18" February 2012

GUJARAT REGULARIZATION OF UNAUTHORIZED DEVELOPMENT ACT 2011

No.GH/V/17

designated authority as specified in the column 2 of the scheduled appended here to

of 2012/PRC-102011-5319-L: In exercise of the powers conferred by
section3 of the Gujarat Regularization of Unauthorized Development Act, 2011
(Gujarat Act No.26 of 2011) the Government of Gujarat hereby appoints the

for the area as specified in the column 1 of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Area

Designated Authority

1

2

Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation

Surat Municipal Corporation

Vadodara Municipal Corporation

Rajkot Municipal Corporation

Bhavnagar Municipal Corporation

Jamnagar Municipal Corporation

Junagadh Municipal Corporation

Concerned Municipal
Commissioner

RINID | W

Ahmedabad Urban Development Authority
(excluding Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation
area)

Surat Urban Development Authority (excluding
Surat Municipal Corporation area)

10.

Vadodara Urban Development Authority
(excluding Vadodara Municipal Corporation
area)

11.

Rajkot Urban Development Authority
(excluding Rajkot Municipal Corporation area)

12.

Bhavnagar Area Development Authority
(excluding Bhavnagar Municipal Corporation
area)

13.

Jamnagar Area Development Authority
(excluding Jamnagar Municipal Corporation
area)

14.

Gandhinagar Urban Development Authority
(including Gandhinagar Municipal Corporation
area)

15.

Junagadh Urban Development Authority
(excluding Jamnagar Municipal Corporation
area)

Concerned Chief Executive
Authority
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Area Designated Authority
1 2
16. Bhuj Area Development Authority
17. Anjar Area Development Authority
18. Bhachau Area Development Authority
19. Rapar Area Development Authority
20. Kevadia Area Development Authority
21. Alang Area Development Authority
22. Vadinar Area Development Authority
23. Khambhaliya Area Development Authority
24. Ambaiji Area Development Authority
25. Shamlaji Area Development Authority
26. Bharuch-Ankleswar Urban Development
Authority
27. Barwala Area Development Authority Concerned Chief Officer
28. Bavla Area Development Authority
29. Dhanduka Area Development Authority
30. Dholka Area Development Authority
31. Viramgam Area Development Authority
32. Mansa Area Development Authority
33. Kadi Area Development Authority
34. Mahesana Area Development Authority
35. Unja Area Development Authority
36. Vadnagar Area Development Authority
37. Vijapur Area Development Authority
38. Visnagar Area Development Authority
39. Chanasama Area Development Authority
40. Patan Area Development Authority
41. Radhanpur Area Development Authority
42. Siddhpur Area Development Authority
43. Himmatnagar Area Development Authority
44. Idar Area Development Authority
45. Khedbrahma Area Development Authority
46. Modasa Area Development Authority
47. Prantij Area Development Authority
48. Talod Area Development Authority
49. Disa Area Development Authority
50. Palanpur Area Development Authority
51. Balasinor Area Development Authority
52. Dakor Area Development Authority
53. Kapadvanj Area Development Authority
54. Kheda Area Development Authority
55. Nadiad Area Development Authority
56. Anand Area Development Authority
57. Aanklaw Area Development Authority
58. Karamsad Area Development Authority
59. Borsad Area Development Authority
60. Khambhat Area Development Authority
61. Petlad Area Development Authority
62. Sojitra Area Development Authority
63. Umreth Area Development Authority
64. Vallabh Vidhyanagar Area Development
Authority
65. Devgadh-Bariya Area Development Authority
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Area

Designated Authority

1

2

66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.

Dahod Area Development Authority
Godhara Area Development Authority
Halol Area Development Authority

Kalol Area Development Authority
Lunavada Area Development Authority
Santrampur Area Development Authority
Dharampur Area Development Authority
Pardi Area Development Authority
Umargam Area Development Authority
Valsad Area Development Authority

Vapi Area Development Authority
Bilimora Area Development Authority
Gandevi Area Development Authority
Navsari Area Development Authority
Bardoli Area Development Authority
Tarsadi Area Development Authority
Mandvi Area Development Authority (Surat)
Vyara Area Development Authority
Chota Udepur Area Development Authority
Dabhoi Area Development Authority
Karjan Area Development Authority
Savali Area Development Authority
Jambusar Area Development Authority
Rajpipala Area Development Authority
Bhayavadar Area Development Authority
Dhoraji Area Development Authority
Gondal Area Development Authority
Jetpur Area Development Authority
Morbi Area Development Authority
Upleta Area Development Authority
Wankaner Area Development Authority
Dhangadhra Area Development Authority
Halvad Area Development Authority
Limbadi Area Development Authority
Surendranagar Area Development Authority
Thangadh Area Development Authority
Vadhvan Area Development Authority
Dwarka Area Development Authority
Jamjodhpur Area Development Authority
Kalawad Area Development Authority
Okha Area Development Authority

Botad Area Development Authority
Mahuva Area Development Authority
Palitana Area Development Authority
Sinhor Area Development Authority
Chorvad Area Development Authority
Keshod Area Development Authority
Kodinar Area Development Authority
Manavadar Area Development Authority
Mangrol Area Development Authority
Una Area Development Authority
Veraval-Patan Area Development Authority
Porbandar Area Development Authority

designated authority_notificaton




Area

Deslgnatéd Authority

1

2

119.
120.
121.
122.
123,

Chhaya Area Development Authority

Amreli Area Development Authority

Bagsara Area Development Authority
Savarkundla Area Development Authority
Mandvi Area Development Authority (Kutchh)

124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131,
132.
133;
134,
135.
136.
137.
138.

Authority

Mandal Area Development Authority
Ranpur Area Development Authority
Becharaji Area Development Authority
Matar Area Development Authority
Vaso Area Development Authority
Dharmaj Area Development Authority
Udvada. Area Development Authority
Kathor Area Development Authority
Kosamba Area Development Authority
Aahwa Area Development Authority
Vaghai Area Development Authority
Kayavarohan Area Development Authority
Sankheda Area Development Authority
Vaghodiya Area Development Authority
Jagdiya-Sultanpura Area Development

Head of the Office of the Branch
Office of Town Planning and
Valuation Department of
Concerned District

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

ol
o

Og‘w

(P.L.Sharma)
Officer on Special Duty & Ex. Officio Joint Secretary
to the Govt. of Gujarat
Urban Development and Urban Housing Department

6" Floor, Ahmedabad.
. The Senior Town Planner , South Gujarat Region. Vadodara. Kuber Bhavan, I-
Block, 8th Floor, Room No. 802, Kothi Compound, Vadodara.
. The Senior Town Planner , Saurashtra-Kutchh Region, RUDA Building, 6th Floor,

Rajkot.
. All Municipal Corporations
® All Urban/Area Development Authorities.
04 designaled authonty notification_15102011.doc
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Secretary to H.E the Governor of Gujarat, Rajbhavan, Gandhinagar (by letter)
P.S. to Hon. Chief Minister, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar

P.S. to Hon. Minister (UD & UH Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar

P.S. to Hon. Minister (Panchayat Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar -

P.S. to Hon. Minister (Revenue Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar

All department of Schivalaya, Gandhinagar.
The Chief Town Planner, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar

The Senior Town Planner, North Gujarat Region, Multistoried building,A wing,



° All District Collector,

° The Director of Municipalities, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar (to inform all the
Municipalities which are designated as area development authority)

. All The District Development Officer

° The Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar-with a request to

publish the aforesaid Notification in the Government Gazette Dated.
18.02.2012 and request you to kindly send 300 copies thereof to this
department

. The Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department, Sachivalaya,
Gandhinagar- with a request to send Gujarati version of the notification
directly to the Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar, immediately
for publication and forward its 300 copies to this department.

° All Branches of UD & UH Department
. Select file
. DSO select file
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