NOTIFICATION

Urban Development and Urban Housing Department

Sachivalaya, Gandh inagar.

Dated 18th February 2012

GUJARAT REGULARIZATION OF UNAUTHORIZED DEVELOPMENT ACT 2011

No.GH/V/17 of 2012/PRC-102011-5319-L: In exercise of the powers conferred by section3 of the Gujarat Regularization of Unauthorized Development Act, 2011 (Gujarat Act No.26 of 2011) the Government of Gujarat hereby appoints the designated authority as specified in the column 2 of the scheduled appended here to for the area as specified in the column 1 of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Area	Designated Authority
	1	2
1.	Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation	Concerned Municipal
2.	Surat Municipal Corporation	Commissioner
3.	Vadodara Municipal Corporation	
4.	Rajkot Municipal Corporation	
5.	Bhavnagar Municipal Corporation	
6.	Jamnagar Municipal Corporation	
7.	Junagadh Municipal Corporation	
8.	Ahmedabad Urban Development Authority (excluding Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation area)	Concerned Chief Executive Authority
9.	Surat Urban Development Authority (excluding Surat Municipal Corporation area)	
10.	Vadodara Urban Development Authority (excluding Vadodara Municipal Corporation area)	
11.	Rajkot Urban Development Authority (excluding Rajkot Municipal Corporation area)	
12.	Bhavnagar Area Development Authority (excluding Bhavnagar Municipal Corporation area)	
13.	Jamnagar Area Development Authority (excluding Jamnagar Municipal Corporation area)	
14.	Gandhinagar Urban Development Authority (including Gandhinagar Municipal Corporation area)	
15.	Junagadh Urban Development Authority (excluding Jamnagar Municipal Corporation area)	

	Area	Designated Authority
	1	2
16.	Bhuj Area Development Authority	
17.	Anjar Area Development Authority	
18.	Bhachau Area Development Authority	
19.	Rapar Area Development Authority	
20.	Kevadia Area Development Authority	
21.	Alang Area Development Authority	
22.	Vadinar Area Development Authority	
23.	Khambhaliya Area Development Authority	
24.	Ambaji Area Development Authority	
25.	Shamlaji Area Development Authority	
26.	Bharuch-Ankleswar Urban Development	
20.	Authority	
27.	Barwala Area Development Authority	Concerned Chief Officer
28.	Bavla Area Development Authority	Concerned Cities Offices
29.	Dhanduka Area Development Authority	
30.	Dholka Area Development Authority	
30. 31.	Viramgam Area Development Authority	
32.	Mansa Area Development Authority	
33.	Kadi Area Development Authority	
34.	Mahesana Area Development Authority	
3 4 .	Unja Area Development Authority	
36.	Vadnagar Area Development Authority	
30. 37.	Vijapur Area Development Authority	
37. 38.	Visnagar Area Development Authority	
39.	Chanasama Area Development Authority	
39. 40.	Patan Area Development Authority	
40. 41.	Radhanpur Area Development Authority	
42.	Siddhpur Area Development Authority	
43.	Himmatnagar Area Development Authority	
43. 44.	Idar Area Development Authority	
44. 45.	Khedbrahma Area Development Authority	
45. 46.	Modasa Area Development Authority	
40. 47.	Prantij Area Development Authority	
47. 48.	Talod Area Development Authority	
49.	Disa Area Development Authority	
50.	Palanpur Area Development Authority	
51.	Balasinor Area Development Authority	
52.	Dakor Area Development Authority	
53.	Kapadvanj Area Development Authority	
54.	Kheda Area Development Authority	
55.	Nadiad Area Development Authority	
55. 56.	Anand Area Development Authority	
57.	Aanklaw Area Development Authority	
57. 58.	Karamsad Area Development Authority	
56. 59.	Borsad Area Development Authority	
59. 60.	Khambhat Area Development Authority	
60. 61.		
61.	Petlad Area Development Authority	
	Sojitra Area Development Authority	
63.	Umreth Area Development Authority	
64.	Vallabh Vidhyanagar Area Development	
65.	Authority Devgadh-Bariya Area Development Authority	

	Area	Designated Authority
	1	2
66.	Dahod Area Development Authority	
67.	Godhara Area Development Authority	
68.	Halol Area Development Authority	
69.	Kalol Area Development Authority	
70.	Lunavada Area Development Authority	
71.	Santrampur Area Development Authority	
72.	Dharampur Area Development Authority	
73.	Pardi Area Development Authority	
74.	Umargam Area Development Authority	
75.	Valsad Area Development Authority	
76.	Vapi Area Development Authority	
77.	Bilimora Area Development Authority	
78.	Gandevi Area Development Authority	
79.	Navsari Area Development Authority	
80.	Bardoli Area Development Authority	
81.	Tarsadi Area Development Authority	
82.	Mandvi Area Development Authority (Surat)	
83.	Vyara Area Development Authority	
84.	Chota Udepur Area Development Authority	
85.	Dabhoi Area Development Authority	
86.	Karjan Area Development Authority	
87.	Savali Area Development Authority	
88.	Jambusar Area Development Authority	
89.	Rajpipala Area Development Authority	
90.	Bhayavadar Area Development Authority	
91.	Dhoraji Area Development Authority	
92.	Gondal Area Development Authority	
93.	Jetpur Area Development Authority	
94.	Morbi Area Development Authority	
95.	Upleta Area Development Authority	
96.	Wankaner Area Development Authority	
97.	Dhangadhra Area Development Authority	
98.	Halvad Area Development Authority	
99.	Limbadi Area Development Authority	
100.	Surendranagar Area Development Authority	
101.	Thangadh Area Development Authority	
102.	Vadhvan Area Development Authority	
103.	Dwarka Area Development Authority	
104.	Jamjodhpur Area Development Authority	
105.	Kalawad Area Development Authority	
106.	Okha Area Development Authority	
	Botad Area Development Authority	
	Mahuva Area Development Authority	
	Palitana Area Development Authority	
	Sinhor Area Development Authority	
	Chorvad Area Development Authority	
	Keshod Area Development Authority	
	Kodinar Area Development Authority	
	Manavadar Area Development Authority	
	Mangrol Area Development Authority	
	Una Area Development Authority	
	Veraval-Patan Area Development Authority	
	Porbandar Area Development Authority	

Area 1		Designated Authority 2
120.	Amreli Area Development Authority	
121.	Bagsara Area Development Authority	
	Savarkundla Area Development Authority	
123.	Mandvi Area Development Authority (Kutchh)	
124.	Mandal Area Development Authority	Head of the Office of the Branch Office of Town Planning and
125.	Ranpur Area Development Authority	
126.	Becharaji Area Development Authority	Valuation Department of
127.	Matar Area Development Authority	Concerned District
128.	Vaso Area Development Authority	
129.	Dharmaj Area Development Authority	
130.	Udvada. Area Development Authority	
131.	Kathor Area Development Authority	
132.	Kosamba Area Development Authority	
133.	Aahwa Area Development Authority	
134.	Vaghai Area Development Authority	
135.	Kayavarohan Area Development Authority	
136.	Sankheda Area Development Authority	
137.	Vaghodiya Area Development Authority	
138.	Jagdiya-Sultanpura Area Development	
/	Authority	

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(P.L.Sharma)

Officer on Special Duty & Ex. Officio Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Gujarat

Urban Development and Urban Housing Department

To,

- Secretary to H.E the Governor of Gujarat, Rajbhavan, Gandhinagar (by letter)
- P.S. to Hon. Chief Minister, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- P.S. to Hon. Minister (UD & UH Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- P.S. to Hon. Minister (Panchayat Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- P.S. to Hon. Minister (Revenue Deptt.), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- All department of Schivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Chief Town Planner, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- The Senior Town Planner, North Gujarat Region, Multistoried building, A wing, 6th Floor, Ahmedabad.
- The Senior Town Planner, South Gujarat Region. Vadodara. Kuber Bhavan, I-Block, 8th Floor, Room No. 802, Kothi Compound, Vadodara.
- The Senior Town Planner, Saurashtra-Kutchh Region, RUDA Building, 6th Floor, Rajkot.
- All Municipal Corporations
- All Urban/Area Development Authorities.

04_designated authority notification_15102011.doc

- All District Collector,
- The Director of Municipalities, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar (to inform all the Municipalities which are designated as area development authority)
- All The District Development Officer
- The Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar-with a request to publish the aforesaid Notification in the Government Gazette Dated. 18.02.2012 and request you to kindly send 300 copies thereof to this department
- The Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar- with a request to send Gujarati version of the notification directly to the Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar, immediately for publication and forward its 300 copies to this department.
- All Branches of UD & UH Department
- Select file
- DSO select file